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In the Matter or the Application or 
RALPH KING tor Certificate ot Pub11c 
Convenience and Necessity.to Operate 
Boats tor the Transportation of 
Passengers snd Freight tor Compensa­
tion between Points in the State of 
Ca,11fornia. 

Applicat10n No- 22423 

BY THE COMMISSION: 

ORDER OF DISMISSAL 

The above &pp11cat10n~ t1led on December 8, 1938, requests 

a certif1cate permitt1ng the operation or a best serv1ce for hire on 

Upp~r a.nd Lower Echo Lakes in El Dorado County. Sect10n SO(d) or the 

Pub11c Util1t1es Act provides tha.t a cert1f1cate must be obtained be­

rore oue may opera.te a.ny "vessel" for the transportation or persons 
. . 

or property, for compensa.t1on, between p01nts in California. How-

ever, sect10n 2(1) det1nes the te~ "ves~el," when used in the 
. . 

statute, as 1nclud1ng every ~pec1es ot water craft "except rowboa.ts, 

sa.1l1ng boats a'ad ba.rge~ under twenty tons dea.d we1ght carrying 

C&pae1ty~ and ves.els propelled by steam~ gas, fluid na.phtha~ elee­

tr1c1ty~ or other motive power under the burden or rive tons net 

register." 

At the time of f111ng of the above application a filing 

tee of F1fty Dollars was paid. (Section 57-1/2.) on January l'~ 

1939 app11cant t11ea a "Pet1t1on tor Rerun~ of Fil1ng Fee~n alleging 
. 

that the applicat10n had been tiled in error, and that the Commiss10n 

is withont jurisdict10n in tha.t the rowbos.ts a.nd ba.rges intended to' 
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be used are all under twenty tons dead weight carrying capacity, while 

the motor boats to be used are all under the burden or five tons net 

register. 

Alleging that the application had been ri,led through inad­

vertence, applicant asks that the tiling fee be refunded and that re­

mittauce thereo:l" 'be made to his a.ttorneys. 

We believe that the petition for a refund should be con­

sidered as a request for 'dismissal, and IT IS ORDERED that the appli­

cation be and it is hereby dismissed tor lack ot jurisdiction. 

The tiling fee having been paid into the State treasury, 

pursuant to Section 57-1/2 or the Public Utilities Act, the Secretary 

or the COmmission is directed to cause appropriate request to be made 

~or a.uthorization. tor a re~ud thereot, under Section 658.5 ot the 

Political Code. 

Dated, SaD. Francisco .. Cal1toruia, Js.n.uary _;,~o __ " 1939· 

~ o(4!!2 

I • b :I..i 
I \ 

... :ill'.: 

!'2l 

'~L..' 
... l 

'- - - - --
• t ... • • 

2. 

.. 


